



\$~28

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CRL.M.C. 9474/2023**

**SEEMA**

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Gautam Khazanchi and Mr.  
Subham Jain, Advocates.

versus

**STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.**

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, APP for State  
with PSI Gajender Singh, P.S.  
Connaught Place.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI**

**ORDER**

%

**05.03.2024**

**CRL.M.A. 35392/2023 and CRL.M.A. 35393/2023**

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Applications are disposed of.

**CRL.M.C. 9474/2023**

1. By way of present petition filed under Section 482 Cr.P.C., petitioner seeks setting aside of the order dated 30.10.2023 passed by learned ASJ in CRL. REV. No. 590/2023 titled "Uppal Chadha Hi Tech Developers vs. State" whereby order dated 18.08.2022 passed by the learned M.M. in Complaint Case No. 420/2023, vide which registration of FIR was directed, has been set aside.
2. After some arguments, learned counsel for the petitioner states that while passing the impugned order, the petitioner's application under Section 156(3) Cr.P.C. could have been treated as a complaint.



3. Issue notice to the respondents through all permissible modes including through the counsel who had appeared before the Sessions Court, returnable on 22.03.2024.

**MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J**

**MARCH 5, 2024**

*Ga*