



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 9474/2023**
SEEMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Sanya Kumar and Ms. S. Abinaya,
Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Digam Singh Dagar, APP for the
State with SI Navneet Yadav.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% **28.01.2026**

CRL.M.A. 33428/2025 (seeking permission to place on record the amended memo of parties)

1. Present application has been filed on behalf of petitioner under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023 seeking permission to place on record amended memo of parties in support of already disposed of application bearing No. CRL.M.A. No.14488/2024 filed in the present case itself.
2. The application is allowed and amended memo of parties is taken on record.
3. Application is, accordingly, disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 9474/2023 & CRL.M.A. 33442/2025 (seeking permission to file process fee)

4. Present application has been filed on behalf of petitioner under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023 seeking permission to file process fee pursuant to notice

CRL.M.C. 9474/2023

1



being issued.

5. *Vide* order dated 24.04.2025 the petitioner was granted liberty to issue fresh notice, however, the requisite steps were not taken.
6. Let fresh notice be issued to respondent No.2 through all permissible modes, returnable on 28.04.2026.
7. Application stands disposed of in aforesaid terms.

MANOJ JAIN, J

JANUARY 28, 2026/ss/pb